Net profit/(loss) (10,535) 3,565 (4,558) (7,224) 7,333 (11,419) 72,723 61,304

FX risk exposure
31 December 2016

AUD $
$’000

CAD $
$’000

CHF Fr
$’000

EUR €
$’000

GBP £
$’000

Subtotal
$’000

USD $
$’000

Total
$’000

Total assets 23,206 2,793 27,244 330,100 328,445 711,788 1,122,888 1,834,676
Total liabilities (28,145) (1,238) (17,476) (371,854) (402,374) (821,087) (386,618) (1,207,705)
Net assets (4,939) 1,555 9,768 (41,754) (73,929) (109,299) 736,270 626,971

Net profit/(loss) (212) (961) 6,324 12,780 (9,620) 8,311 129,787 138,098

 Sensitivity analysis
  Fluctuations in the Company’s operating currencies against

US Dollars, with everything else staying the same, would
result in a change to net profit after tax and net asset value.
The table below gives an indication of the impact on net
profit and net assets of a percentage change in the relative
strength of the US Dollar against the value of the Australian
Dollar, Canadian Dollar, Swiss Franc, the Euro, and Sterling,
simultaneously.

FX risk exposure – sensitivity

Impact on profit
after tax

Impact on net
assets

Change in exchange rate of Canadian Dollar, Australian Dollar,
Euro and Sterling, relative to US Dollar

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

US Dollar weakens 30% against other currencies 2,775 (1,995) (38,621) (32,789)
US Dollar weakens 20% against other currencies 1,850 (1,330) (25,748) (21,860)
US Dollar weakens 10% against other currencies 925 (665) (12,874) (10,930)
US Dollar strengthens 10% against other currencies (925) 665 12,874 10,930
US Dollar strengthens 20% against other currencies (1,850) 1,330 25,748 21,860
US Dollar strengthens 30% against other currencies (2,775) 1,995 38,621 32,789

33HCCI Annual Report and
Financial Statements 2017

 ii. Interest rate risk
   Some of the Company’s financial instruments, including

cash and certain financial assets at fair value, are exposed
to movements in market interest rates.

   The Company manages interest rate risk by investing
primarily in short duration financial assets along with cash.
The Investment Committee monitors the duration
of these assets on a regular basis.

   Changes in interest rates also impact the present values of
estimated Company liabilities, which are used for solvency
calculations. The Company’s investment strategy reflects

[…]

Total 375,075 127,286 132,656 250,965 184,825 70,106 197,802 1,338,715

Investments and cash – duration
31 December 2016

<1 yr
$’000

1–2 yrs
$’000

2–3 yrs
$’000

3–4 yrs
$’000

4–5 yrs
$’000

5–10 yrs
$’000

>10 yrs
$’000

Total

Variable yield securities 32,520 – – – – – – 32,520
Debt securities 164,798 120,337 119,892 218,625 122,675 76,603 177,743 1,000,673
Equity securities 77,005 – – – – – – 77,005
Total other financial investments 274,323 120,337 119,892 218,625 122,675 76,603 177,743 1,110,198

Deposits from third parties 57,812 – – – – – – 57,812
Cash at bank 61,941 – – – – – – 61,941
Total 404,576 120,337 119,892 218,625 122,675 76,603 177,743 1,229,951

 Sensitivity analysis
  Changes in interest yields, with all other variables constant,

would result in changes in the market value of debt securities
as well as subsequent interest receipts and payments. This
would affect reported profits after tax and net assets as
indicated in the table below:

34 HCCI Annual Report and
Financial Statements 2017

Investments and cash – interest rate sensitivity

Impact on profit
after tax

Impact on net
assets

Shift in yield (basis points)

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

100 basis point increase (34,966) (29,833) (34,966) (29,833)
50 basis point increase (17,483) (14,916) (17,483) (14,916)
50 basis point decrease 16,747 14,758 16,747 14,758
100 basis point decrease 33,495 29,517 33,495 29,517

5.4 Operational risk
  Operational risk arises from the risk of losses due to

inadequate or failed internal processes, people, systems,
service providers or external events. Operational risk includes
conduct risk.

  The Company actively manages and minimises operational
risks where appropriate. This is achieved by implementing
and communicating guidelines and detailed procedures
and controls to staff and other third parties. The Company
regularly monitors the performance of its controls and
adherence to procedures through the risk management
reporting process. Key components of the Company’s